

No. 21-11174

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

FRANCISCAN ALLIANCE, INCORPORATED; CHRISTIAN
MEDICAL AND DENTAL SOCIETY;
SPECIALTY PHYSICIANS OF ILLINOIS, L.L.C.,
Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Defendants - Appellants

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF TEXAS; RIVER CITY
GENDER ALLIANCE,
Intervenor Defendants - Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, No. 7:16-cv-00108-O

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF TEXAS &
RIVER CITY GENDER ALLIANCE**

Lindsey Kaley
Joshua Block
Brigitte Amiri
James D. Esseks
Louise Melling
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

Andre Segura
Brian Klosterboer
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF TEXAS
5225 Katy Freeway, Suite 350
Houston, TX 77007
(713) 942-8146

*Counsel for Intervenor Defendants-
Appellants continued inside cover*

Daniel Mach
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 675-2330

Scout Richters
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
NEBRASKA
134 S. 13th St., #1010
Lincoln, NE 68508
(402) 416-2694

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	ix
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE TO THE 2016 RULE.....	3
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the 2016 Rule.	4
B. Plaintiffs Seek Relief Against the 2016 Rule.....	6
C. The District Court Holds That the 2016 Rule Violates RFRA.	11
II. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST ON APPEAL FOR AN INJUNCTION AGAINST FUTURE APPLICATIONS OF SECTION 1557.	13
III. THE DISTRICT COURT GRANTS A PERMANENT INJUNCTION ON REMAND.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED AUTHORITY TO GRANT PLAINTIFFS PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AGAINST SECTION 1557.....	22
A. Plaintiffs Challenged Only the 2016 Rule—Not Section 1557 Itself.	23
B. The District Court’s Holding That the 2016 Rule Violated RFRA Does Not Also Establish That Future Applications of Section 1557 Will Violate RFRA.....	29

C. The District Court’s Injunction Against Section 1557 Violated Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 Because the Injunction Extends Beyond the Specific Violation That Was Pled and Proven. 34

D. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(c) Does Not Authorize Post-Judgment Relief Against Section 1557 Because the Court’s Findings Were Limited to the 2016 Rule and Granting Post-Judgment Relief Would Prejudice Defendants. 38

II. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED ARTICLE III JURISDICTION TO ENJOIN HYPOTHETICAL FUTURE AGENCY ACTION. 43

CONCLUSION 51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014).....	50
<i>Alonzo v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. EP-19-CV-00378-FM, 2020 WL 7046650 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 17, 2020)	29
<i>Aransas Project v. Shaw</i> , 775 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Columbus</i> , 172 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 1999).....	48–49
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	15
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021).....	26, 27
<i>Brackeen v. Zinke</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 514 (N.D. Tex. 2018).....	26, 27
<i>Brown v. Petrolite Corp.</i> , 965 F.2d 38 (5th Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	17
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	34
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	48

<i>Daniels Health Sci., L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Sci., L.L.C.</i> , 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>E.T. v. Paxton</i> , 19 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2021)	35
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	21
<i>Engel v. Teleprompter Corp.</i> , 732 F.2d 1238 (5th Cir. 1984).....	39
<i>EPA v. Brown</i> , 431 U.S. 99 (1977).....	45
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	50
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	50
<i>Franciscan Alliance v. Becerra</i> , 843 Fed. Appx. 662 (5th Cir. 2021)	4, 14
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016).....	46–47
<i>Hendrick v. Avent</i> , 891 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>Hill v. Washburne</i> , 953 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>John Doe #1 v. Veneman</i> , 380 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2004).....	35, 46, 49
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	44

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 50

Meyer v. Brown & Root Constr. Co.,
661 F.2d 369 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 36

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 44–45

Moore v. Brown,
868 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 22

Motus, LLC v. CarData Consultants, Inc.,
23 F.4th 115 (1st Cir. 2022)..... 28

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 35, 37

ODonnell v. Harris Cty.,
892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 34–35

Peterson v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.,
806 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2015)..... passim

Portillo v. Cunningham,
872 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 20

Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Azar,
513 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D.N.D. Jan. 19, 2021) 27, 49

Starns v. Avent,
96 B.R. 620 (M.D. La. 1989) 29

Trump v. New York,
141 S. Ct. 530 (2020)..... 44

Women’s Med. Ctr. of Nw. Houston v. Bell,
248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 22

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 18116..... 3, 18, 43

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb–1(b) 30

5 U.S.C. § 702 50

5 U.S.C. § 704 50

Regulatory Authorities

45 C.F.R. § 92.4..... 3

Dep’t of Health and Hum. Servs., *Notification of Interpretation and Enforcement of Section 1557 of the Affordable Care Act and Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972* (May 10, 2021) 15, 44

Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities, 81 Fed. Reg. 31,375 (May 18, 2016)..... 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c) passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 19, 22, 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(b)..... 28

Other Authorities

5 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & A. Benjamin Spencer, *Federal Practice & Procedure: Civil* § 1191 (4th ed. 2021) 28

Nat’l Catholic Bioethics Center, *Summary: Transgender Issues in Catholic Health Care* (Feb. 15, 2017)..... 33

United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, *Ethical and Religious Directives for Catholic Health Care Services* (6th ed. 2018) 32
